

APPROVED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC)

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE



09-01-2019

CONCERNING	THE PROPERTY AT	

3822 Landon Park Dr, Katy, TX 77449 (Street Address and City)

THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE PURCHASER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER OR SELLER'S AGENTS.

Never Seller 🗌 is 🖾 is not occupying the Property. If unoccupied, how long since Seller has occupied the Property?

1. The Property has the items checked below [Write Yes (Y), No (N), or Unknown (U)]:

	Y	Range	Ν	Oven		Ν	Microwave
	Y	 Dishwasher	U	– Trash Compactor		U	– Disposal
	Y	Washer/Dryer Hookups	U	 Window Screens		Y	Rain Gutters
	Y	Security System	U	_ _Fire Detection Equipment		U	_ Intercom System
_			Y	_Smoke Detector			
		ware that security system	U	_Smoke Detector-Hearing I	mpaired		
	kset 9 n clos	14 lock will be replaced	U	_Carbon Monoxide Alarm			
upoi	1 0103		U	_Emergency Escape Ladder	(s)		
	U	_TV Antenna	U	_Cable TV Wiring	_	U	_Satellite Dish
	Y	_Ceiling Fan(s)	U	_Attic Fan(s)		Y	_Exhaust Fan(s)
	Y	_Central A/C	Y	_Central Heating		N	_Wall/Window Air Conditioning
	Y	_Plumbing System	Ν	_Septic System	_	Y	_Public Sewer System
	Y	Patio/Decking	Ν	_Outdoor Grill		Y	Fences
	Ν	Pool	Ν	Sauna		N	_SpaNHot Tub
	N		Ν	Pool Heater		U	Automatic Lawn Sprinkler System
	N	Fireplace(s) & Chimney (Wood burning)				Y	Fireplace(s) & Chimney (Mock)
	Y	Natural Gas Lines				U	_Gas Fixtures
	U	Liquid Propane Gas	U	_LP Community (Captive)		U	_LP on Property
	Gara	ge: Y Attached	Ν	_Not Attached		Ν	_Carport
	Gara	ge Door Opener(s):	Y	Electronic	_	U	_Control(s)
	Wate	er Heater:	Y	Gas	_	Ν	Electric
		er Supply: N	Ν	WellMUD		N	_Со-ор
	Roof	Type: Asphalt shingle roof			Age: 8-15	yea	ars (approx.)

Are you (Seller) aware of any of the above items that are not in working condition, that have known defects, or that are in need of repair? Yes No X Unknown. If yes, then describe. (Attach additional sheets if necessary):

Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.

Seller's Disclosure Notice Concerning the Pr	operty at	3822 Landon F	Park Dr, Kat ddress and Cit	
Does the property have working smoke detectors installed 766, Health and Safety Code?* 🗌 Yes 📄 No 🔀 Unkno (Attach additional sheets if necessary):Detectors have be		l in accordance wit	h the smoke er to this a	e detector requirements of Chapter
Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourage	ges Buyer to have their	own inspections performed	d and verify all i	nformation relating to this property.
Chapter 766 of the Health and Safety Co installed in accordance with the requirer including performance, location, and por effect in your area, you may check unkno require a seller to install smoke detectors will reside in the dwelling is hearing impa- a licensed physician; and (3) within 10 day smoke detectors for the hearing impaired the cost of installing the smoke detectors	nents of the buil wer source requi wn above or cont for the hearing i ired; (2) the buye ys after the effect and specifies the	ding code in effect rements. If you do cact your local build mpaired if: (1) the r gives the seller wr ive date, the buyer locations for the in	t in the are o not know ling official buyer or a ritten evider makes a wr istallation.	a in which the dwelling is located, the building code requirements in for more information. A buyer may member of the buyer's family who nce of the hearing impairment from ritten request for the seller to install
Are you (Seller) aware of any known defe	ts/malfunctions i	n any of the followi	ing? Write	Yes (Y) if you are aware, write No (N)
if you are not aware. Interior Walls	N _{Ceilings}		Ν	Floors
N Exterior Walls	N Doors		N	 Windows
N Roof	N Foundati	on/Slab(s)	N	Sidewalks
N Walls/Fences	N Driveway	'S	N	 Intercom System
N Plumbing/Sewers/Septics	N Electrical	Systems	N	Lighting Fixtures
If the answer to any of the above is yes, ex	plain. (Attach ad	ditional sheets if ne	ecessary):	
Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encoura	ges Buyer to have their	own inspections performed	d and verify all i	nformation relating to this property.
Are you (Seller) aware of any of the follow Active Termites (includes wood des	0	V		rrite No (N) if you are not aware. or Roof Repair
Termite or Wood Rot Damage Need	ling Repair	N Hazardo	us or Toxic \	Waste
N Previous Termite Damage			Componer	nts
N Previous Termite Treatment			maldehyde	Insulation
N Improper Drainage		N Radon G	as	
N Water Damage Not Due to a Flood		N Lead Bas	od Paint	
	Event		euraint	
N Landfill, Settling, Soil Movement, Fa	ult Lines	N Aluminu	m Wiring	
N	ult Lines	N Aluminu	m Wiring Fires	
N Landfill, Settling, Soil Movement, Fa	ult Lines	N Aluminu N Previous N Unplatte N Subsurfa N Previous	m Wiring Fires d Easement ce Structure	
N Landfill, Settling, Soil Movement, Fa	ult Lines /Hot Tub/Spa*	NAluminuNPreviousNUnplatteNSubsurfaNPreviousMMetham	m Wiring Fires Id Easement Ice Structure Use of Pren phetamine	e or Pits

* A single blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.

	Seller's Disclosure Notice Concerning the Property at 3822 Landon Park Dr, Katy, TX 77449 Page 3
5.	(Street Address and City) Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair? Yes (if you are aware) No (if you are not aware). If yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary).
	Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.
6.	Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* Write Yes (Y) if you are aware, write No (N) if you are not awarePresent flood insurance coverage
	NPrevious flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release of water from a reservoir
	NPrevious water penetration into a structure on the property due to a natural flood event
	Write Yes (Y) if you are aware, and check wholly or partly as applicable, write No (N) if you are not aware.
	N Located 🔿 wholly 🔿 partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR)
	N Located 🔿 wholly 🔿 partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded))
	N Located O wholly O partly in a floodway
	N Located 🔿 wholly 🔿 partly in a flood pool
	N Located O wholly O partly in a reservoir
	If the answer to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
	Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.
	 (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, which is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding, which is considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir. "500-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard area, which is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding, which is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding. "Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is subject to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers. "Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.). "Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation of more than a designated height. "Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.
7.	Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the property with any insurance provider, including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?* \Box Yes $ \overline{X} $ No. If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):
	Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.
	*Homes in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance. Even when not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate risk, and low risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the structure(s).

8. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) for flood damage to the property? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No. If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):

Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.

	Seller	's Disclosure Notice Concerning the Property a	t38	322 Landon Park Dr, Katy, TX 77449 (Street Address and City)	Page 4	09-01-2019			
9.	Are y	ou (Seller) aware of any of the following? Wri	te Yes (Y) if yo		·-				
	N Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits or not in compliance with building codes in effect at that time.								
	Y	Homeowners' Association or maintenance fe	es or assessm	ients.					
	N	Any "common area" (facilities such as pools, with others.	tennis courts,	walkways, or other areas) co-owned in undiv	ided intere	est			
	Ν	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions Property.	or governme	ntal ordinances affecting the condition or use	e of the				
	Ν	Any lawsuits directly or indirectly affecting t	he Property.						
	N	_ Any condition on the Property which materi	ally affects the	e physical health or safety of an individual.					
	N	Any rainwater harvesting system located on _supply as an auxiliary water source.	the property	that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a	public wat	ter			
	Y	_Any portion of the property that is located ir	n a groundwat	er conservation district or a subsidence distri	ct.				
	lf the	answer to any of the above is yes, explain. (A	ttach addition	nal sheets if necessary): <u>HOA: Westfield Terra CA</u>	I, Phone nu	mber:			
	(281	870-0585: Main fee:\$440.00 paid annually. Please se	e attached for	HOA-related expenses provided to Seller at the tir	ne Seller pu	irchased			
		roperty. Buyer is encouraged to contact HOA for o							
	high (Cha may adjac This zone Insta the li locat	Authorized signer on behalf of Opendoor Property Trust I	erty may be s tively) and a b ontact the loo lation and ma o high noise a and Use Study	ubject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune beachfront construction certificate or dune pr cal government with ordinance authority ov by be affected by high noise or air installation and compatible use zones is available in the y prepared for a military installation and may	e Protection p rotection p ver constru compatib most rece be accesso	on Act permit uction le use ont Air ed on			
Jign	2.50 ature of		10/14/2019 Date	Signature of Seller	Dat	te			
The	e unde	rsigned purchaser hereby acknowledges rece	ipt of the fore	going notice.					
Sian	ature of	Purchaser [Date	Signature of Purchaser	Dat	te			
		This form was prepared by the Texas Real be used in conjunction with a contract for t Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austir	Estate Commis he sale of real	sion in accordance with Texas Property Code § property entered into on or after September 1, .88, 512-936-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov)	5.008(b) ar 2019. Texa	nd is to as Real			

09-01-2019

TREC No. OP-H

Statement of Account Westfield Terra CAI Inframark, LLC

Property Information:

General Information

3822 Landon Park Dr Katy, TX 77449-4700 Seller: Deborah and Randy Ott Buyer: Opendoor Property Trust I

Requestor:

OS National Processing Team 678-282-5790 Estimated Closing Date: 10-15-2019

General Information		
This information is good through	10-23-2019	
Legal Description:	S 2 - B 4 - LO	DT 4
Is this account in collections?	No	
What is the current regular assessment against the unit?	440.00	
What is the frequency of the assessment charge?	Annually	
The regular assessment is paid through:	12-31-2019	
The regular assessment is next due:	01-01-2020	
What day of the month are regular assessments due?	1ST	
How many days after the due date is the regular assessment considered deling	uent? 30	
The penalty for delinquent assessments is:	10%	
Specific Fees Due To Westfield Terra CAI		
Closing agent is required to collect the following number of additional regular closing:	r assessments at	
Are there any current special assessments or governing body approved special against units within the association? If yes, a comment is provided.	l assessments, No	
Owner's current balance due (you may total the owners balance due using the below):	breakdown \$0.00	
HR.		
Trudy Moore, Quote Department	Date: 09-23-2019	
Inframark, LLC		
Phone: 281-870-0585		

Statement of Account Westfield Terra CAI Inframark, LLC

Property Information:

3822 Landon Park Dr Katy, TX 77449-4700 Seller: Deborah and Randy Ott Buyer: Opendoor Property Trust 1

Requestor:

OS National Processing Team 678-282-5790 Estimated Closing Date: 10-15-2019

Comments:

Quote is valid for 30 days only, based on association records as of the date of the quote above. Any subsequent charges incurred after the quote date will be the responsibility of the account holder.

Statement of Account Westfield Terra CAI Inframark, LLC				
3822 Landon Park Dr	OS National			
Katy, TX 77449-4700 Processing Team				
Seller: Deborah and Randy Ott678-282-579Buyer: Opendoor Property Trust IEstimated C		2-5790 ed Closing Date: 10-15-2019		
Fee Summary				
Amounts Prepaid				
	Resale Disclosure (TREC Form) and Complete Association Documents Package	\$350.00		
	Payoff Statement of Account (NO Association Documents)	\$50.00		
	Convenience Fee	\$5.00		
	Rush Existing Order	\$175.00		
	Convenience Fee	\$5.00		
	Total	\$585.00		
Payments Due At Closing				
Fees Due to Inframark, LLC				
	Transfer Fee	\$300.00		
	Total Amount Due	\$300.00		

Statement of Account					
Westfield Terra CAI					
Inframar	k, LLC				
Property Information:	Requestor:				
3822 Landon Park Dr	OS National				
Katy, TX 77449-4700	Processing Team				
Seller: Deborah and Randy Ott	678-282-5790				
Buyer: Opendoor Property Trust I	Estimated Closing Date	: 10-15-2019			
PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM WITH YOUR CHECK A STATEMENT. PLEASE INDICATE CONFIRMATION N ENSURE PAYMENT IS CREDITED PROPERLY.					
Payments Due At Closing					
Fees Due to Inframark, LLC					
	Transfer Fee	\$300.00			
	Total Amount Due	\$300.00			
Include this confirmation number 9CMPH9Z6N o the address below.	n the check for \$300.00 µ	payable to and send to			
Inframark, LLC					
2002 West Grand Parkway North, Suite 100					
Katy, TX 77449					
•/					

Statement of Account Westfield Terra CAI Inframark, LLC

Property Information:

3822 Landon Park Dr Katy, TX 77449-4700 Seller: Deborah and Randy Ott Buyer: Opendoor Property Trust I

Requestor:

OS National Processing Team 3097 Satellite Blvd, Suite 500 Duluth , GA 30096 678-282-5790 souprocessing@osnational.com

Buyer and Seller Contact Information

Seller's New Address:

Phone: Email: sirdeblin34@yahoo.com

Buyer's Address:

6360 E Thomas Rd Suite 200 Scottsdale, AZ 85251 Phone: Email: centralfulfillment@opendoor.com Is buyer occupant? No

Closing Information

File/Escrow Number: 196192 Estimated Close Date: 10-15-2019 Homewise Confirmation Number: 9CMPH9Z6N Sales Price: 191900 Closing Date: Homewise Transaction ID: 4450168

Order Retrieved Date:

Inspection Date:

Status Information

Date of Order: 09-18-2019 Board Approval Date: Order Complete Date: 09-23-2019 Date Paid: 09-18-2019

Community Manager Information

Company: Inframark, LLC Completed By: Trudy Moore Primary Contact: Trudy Moore Address: 2002 West Grand Parkway North, Suite 100 Katy, TX 77449 Phone: 281-870-0585 Fax: 281-556-5114 Email: trudy.moore@inframark.com

RESALE CERTIFICATE (for a Lot in Subdivision, Townhome, or P.U.D. Community)

This is a Resale Certificate concerning the Property (the lot and improvements on the lot) located at <u>3822 Landon Park Dr</u> (street address) in <u>Katy</u> (city), in <u>Harris</u> County, Texas. This certificate has been issued on behalf of the owners' association (the "Association") by its governing body (the "Board"). The certificate contains the most current information and attachments available as of the preparation date of the certificate.

- 1. The Property 🗆 is 🛛 is not subject to a right of first refusal or other restraint that restricts right of transfer of the Property.
- 2. The regular assessment for the Property is 440.00 which is due \Box monthly, \Box quarterly, \Box semi-annually, or \Box annually.
- 3. Regular assessment(s) payable to the Association for the Property □ are ⊠ are not due and unpaid. The total amount of any due and unpaid regular assessments is \$ 0.00 .
- 4. Special assessment(s) payable to the Association for the Property \square are \square are not due and unpaid. The total amount of any due and unpaid <u>special</u> assessments is <u>**\$**0.00</u>.
- 5. Other amounts payable to the Association for the Property \square are \square are not due and unpaid. The total amount of such <u>other</u> <u>monies</u> that are due and unpaid is \$ <u>0.00</u>.
- 6. The total of all sums currently due and unpaid to the Association (i.e., all due and unpaid amounts in paragraphs 3, 4, and 5) is <u>0.00</u>.
- 7. The Association □ does or □ does not have reserves for capital expenditures. The total amount is \$ See Financials _.
- 8. The Association has approved \$ <u>See Financials</u> for capital expenditures for the Association's current fiscal year.
- 9. The Association has approved special assessment(s) which will become due after the preparation date of this certificate, in the total amount of **See Financials**.
- 10. The current operating budget and balance sheet for the Association is attached.
- 11. There \Box are \boxtimes are not unsatisfied judgments against the Association. If there are, the total amount is $\frac{0.00}{2}$
- 12. There \square are \square are not any suits filed and pending against the Association. If applicable, the cause number, style, and court of each pending suit are attached.
- 13. A copy of a certificate of insurance showing the Association's property and liability insurance coverage relating to common areas and common elements as defined in the Declaration is attached.
- 14. The Board □ does does not have actual knowledge of any conditions on the Property that are in violation of the restrictions applying to the subdivision or the bylaws or rules of the Association. Known violations are (*describe*):
 None known to HOA- Owner to advise if any
- 15. The Association □ has ⊠ has not received notice from any governmental authority concerning health or housing code violations existing on the preparation date of this certificate and relating to the Property or any common areas or facilities owned or leased by the Association. A summary or copy of each notice is attached.
- 16. The Association's administrative transfer fee when ownership of the Property changes is \$ <u>300.00</u>. The transfer fee is payable to: Inframark, LLC.

- 18. COPIES OF DECLARATION AND DOCUMENTS. The Association is required by law to provide a copy of the declaration, restrictions, bylaws, and rules to the selling owner or the owner's agent, or title insurance company or its agent within 10 days after written request. A reasonable fee may be charged for such documents.
- 19. NOTICE TO BUYER. Before acquiring title, the buyer should read the information in this certificate and all attachments, as well as the Association's declaration, rules, bylaws, and all restrictions.
- 20. BUYER'S ADDRESS. After closing, the buyer should notify the Association of the buyer's name(s) and mailing address.
- 21. OBTAIN UPDATE OF RESALE CERTIFICATE. Information in a Resale Certificate and its attachments can change daily. Shortly before closing, the buyer should obtain a written Update of Resale Certificate to learn of any changes in the certificate or any of its attachments. A reasonable fee may be charged for the Resale Certificate and the Update(s).

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS:

2.

1. Association operating budget (paragraph 10) Association balance sheet (paragraph 10)

3. Copy of certificate of insurance (paragraph 13)

- ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS: (check if applicable)
- □ Cause number, style, and court of any pending suits against the Association (paragraph 12)
- □ Summary or copy of notice(s) from governmental authorities concerning existing health or housing code violations of the Property or the Association common areas or facilities (paragraph 15)
- \boxtimes Declaration and other restrictions (paragraph 19)
- \boxtimes Association bylaws (paragraph 19)
- Association rules (paragraph 19)
- ☑ Other Article of Incorporation.

FEES DUE AT CLOSING FOR RESALE CERTIFICATE:

Resale Certificate Fee: \$ 0.00 RUSH Fee: \$ 0.00 ____ Total: **\$ 0.00** At Closing, send the Total fee made payable to and send to the address below. Inframark, LLC 2002 West Grand Parkway North Suite #100 Katy, TX 77449

HomeWiseDocs Service Fee: \$ 0.00 At Closing, send the HomeWiseDocs fee made payable to and send to the address below. HomeWiseDocs.com 4773 Mangels Blvd. Fairfield, CA 94534

PRINTED NAME OF ASSOCIATION: Westfield Terra CAI

Printed name of Association's managing agent, if any: Inframark, LLC

Trudy Moore, Representative for the Association Printed name and title of person signing for the Association:

Association's mailing address: 2002 West Grand Parkway North, Suite 100, Katy, TX 77449

Association's phone no.: 281-870-0585

Date certificate was prepared: 09-23-2019

Signature of person signing for the Association:



COMMENTS ADDENDUM

This Resale Disclosure is valid for 30 days only, based on association records as of the date of the Resale Disclosure above. Any subsequent charges incurred after the Resale Disclosure date will be the responsibility of the account holder.